

No. 24-3907

---

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

ERIC S. SMITH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

*Respondent,*

AND

FINANCIAL INDUSTRY REGULATORY AUTHORITY, INC.

*Intervenor.*

---

On Petition for Review of an Order of the Securities and Exchange  
Commission, SEC Admin. Proc. File No. 3-20127,  
SEC Exchange Act Release No. 100762

---

**Petitioner's Opening Brief**

---

Oral Argument Requested

Robert Knuts  
GUNGNIR LAW PLLC  
P.O. Box 150  
Greenport, NY 11944  
(631) 477-6300  
[rknuts@gungnirlaw.com](mailto:rknuts@gungnirlaw.com)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

March 26, 2025

Russell G. Ryan  
Daniel Kelly  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
4250 N. Fairfax Drive,  
Suite 300  
Arlington, VA 22203  
(202) 869-5210  
[russ.ryan@ncla.legal](mailto:russ.ryan@ncla.legal)  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	vii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT .....	11
I.    FINRA HAS NO LAWFUL AUTHORITY OVER SMITH.....	11
A.    FINRA Is a Private Organization Exercising Government Power in This Enforcement Action .....	11
1.    FINRA Is a Private Organization .....	12
2.    FINRA Claims Non-Private Authority for Itself .....	15
3.    FINRA’s Claimed Authority over Smith Is Governmental, Not Private.....	17
B.    FINRA’s Enforcement Action Against Smith Violated the Private Nondelegation Doctrine .....	22
II.   THE FINRA AND NAC HEARING OFFICERS WERE UNCONSTITUTIONALLY APPOINTED AND RETAINED .....	32
A.    None of the Hearing Officers Was Properly Appointed .....	33
B.    None of the FINRA Adjudicators Is Properly Accountable to the President.....	40
III.  THIS ENFORCEMENT ACTION VIOLATES BOTH THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT AND THE ARTICLE III VESTING CLAUSE.....	44
A.    Smith Was Entitled to a Jury .....	44
B.    This Case Required an Article III Forum.....	52

1. The Necessity of Adjudication in an Independent Branch of Government .....	53
2. Smith’s Case Is Categorically Exempt from the Public Rights Doctrine .....	56
3. None of the Public Rights Exceptions Encompasses Smith’s Case .....	59
CONCLUSION .....	62
DESIGNATION OF RELEVANT AGENCY DOCUMENTS .....	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	65
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	65

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Alpine Sec. Corp. v. FINRA</i> , 121 F.4th 1314 (D.C. Cir. 2024).....	passim
<i>Axon Enter., Inc. v. FTC and SEC v. Cochran</i> , 598 U.S. 175 (2023).....	3
<i>Birkelbach v. SEC</i> , 751 F.3d 472 (7th Cir. 2014).....	13
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986).....	25
<i>Calcutt v. FDIC</i> , 37 F.4th 293 (6th Cir. 2022).....	3
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936).....	24
<i>Cnty. for Creative Non-Violence v. Pierce</i> , 786 F.2d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Dep't of Transp. v. Ass'n of Am. Railroads</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015).....	24
<i>First Jersey Sec., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3d Cir. 1979).....	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. PCAOB</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010).....	3, 41, 42
<i>Freytag v. Comm'r</i> , 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....	31
<i>Graham v. SEC</i> , 222 F.3d 994 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Harman v. Forssenius</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	43
<i>In re Aiken Cnty.</i> , 725 F.3d 255 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	19, 20, 30

<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	43
<i>Katz v. SEC</i> , 647 F.3d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	9
<i>Lucia v. SEC</i> , 585 U.S. 237 (2018) .....	31, 36, 37
<i>Nat’l Horsemen’s Benevolent &amp; Protective Ass’n v. Black</i> , 53 F.4th 869 (5th Cir. 2022) .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	23
<i>Oklahoma v. United States</i> , 62 F.4th 221 (6th Cir. 2023) .....	26, 29
<i>Pittston Co. v. United States</i> , 368 F.3d 385 (4th Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>R. H. Johnson &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 198 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1952) .....	28
<i>SEC v. Jarkesy</i> , 603 U.S. 109 (2024) .....	passim
<i>Seila Law LLC v. CFPB</i> , 591 U.S. 197 (2020) .....	35
<i>Sorrell v. SEC</i> , 679 F.2d 1323 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	28
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958) .....	54
<i>Stern v. Marshall</i> , 564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....	55
<i>Sunshine Anthracite Coal Co. v. Adkins</i> , 310 U.S. 381 (1940) .....	26, 27
<i>Todd &amp; Co. v. SEC</i> , 557 F.2d 1008 (3d Cir. 1977) .....	28
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413 (2021) .....	20

<i>United States v. Arthrex, Inc.</i> , 594 U.S. 1 (2021).....	23, 34, 39
<i>United States v. Blount</i> , 906 F.3d 381 (5th Cir. 2018).....	13
<i>United States v. Cox</i> , 342 F.2d 167 (5th Cir. 1965).....	21
<i>United States v. Nixon</i> , 418 U.S. 683 (1974).....	19, 30
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 599 U.S. 670 (2023).....	19
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. VII .....	45
U.S. Const. art. III.....	53
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 706 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 78c.....	22
15 U.S.C. § 78s.....	1, 42
15 U.S.C. § 78y .....	1, 9
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 38(b).....	48
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
1 Annals of Cong. 499 (1789) (James Madison).....	39
3 William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> .....	58
<i>In re John Thomas Cap. Mgmt. Grp. LLC</i> , Release No. 693, 2014 WL 5304908 (Oct. 17, 2014).....	47
The Federalist No. 47, (James Madison) (Jacob Cooke ed., 1961).....	54
